Exchange rate variations are recognized on a monthly basis in other comprehensive income and
reclassified to statement on income as the hedged revenues are recognized.

The effectiveness of the hedge is monitored according to the offsetting variations between the
instrument and the hedged item.

From 2025 onwards, subsidiary Hidrovias began to present the effects of Cabotagem as
Discontinued Operation, see Note 28.

h. Financial instruments (energy trading futures contracts)

The Company’s subsidiaries operate in the Free Contracting Environment (ACL) and have entered
into bilateral energy purchase and sale contracts with different market players. Accordingly, they
assume short and long-term commitments. As a result of mismatched operations, they assume
energy surplus or deficit positions, which are measured at a future market price curve (forward
curve). Therefore, the Company designates these contracts as financial instruments, according to
IFRS 9/CPC 48, at the beginning of the contract, to include the recording of the correct exposure to
the risk of future purchase and sale transactions of bilateral contracts.

Ultrapar Participações S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim financial information
For the period ended June 30, 2025

66

Sensitivity analysis – level 2 hierarchy

 Valuation technique
Fair value of energy

contracts
Sensitivity of inputs

to fair value (a)

Financial assets

Discounted cash flow method

 540,384  +10% 623,683
   -10% 444,149

Financial liabilities  282,853  +10% 398,213
   -10% 189,806

(a) This 10% variation scenario represents a fluctuation considered reasonable by the Company, based on the
history of negotiations concluded under similar market conditions.

27. Acquisition of Interest and Control

a. Acquisition of service stations from Pão de Açúcar Group by subsidiary Millennium

On June 10, 2024, through its subsidiary Centro de Conveniências Millenium Ltda., the Company
signed a contract for the acquisition of 49 service stations from Pão de Açúcar Group, located in the
state of São Paulo, for R$ 130,000 plus working capital adjustments. CADE approved the transaction